
RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODBAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
(Approving the FY 2009 Title III B, D-Health Promotion and Title III Nutrition 

Service Incentive Program (NSIP) Budget Amendments 1) 

RESOLUTION NO. 08-624 

1 WHEREAS, the Tohono O'odham Nation has snccessfully operated programsfor the Elders ofthe 

2 Nation; and 

3 WHEREAS, funding for the operation ofthe TODHHS Senior Services Division is possible in part 

4 by Title III ofthe Older Americans Act administered through the Inter Tribal Councll 

5 ofArizona (ITCA); and 

6 WHEREAS, the FY09 Title III B budget amendment 1 has been prepared to ilIcreasethe budget 

7 hom 524,315.00 to 35,666.00 (Increase of511,351.00) in accordance with the Title III 

8 Notmcation ofGrant Award; and 

9 WHEREAS, the additional funds for Title III B will be utilized in existing operationailine items 

10 and the following new line items: Tuition and Registration, Travel Expense, SuppUes 

11 Office, DuesandSubscription,ProfessionalServices, Consumables, SpecialActivities; 

12 and 

13 WHEREAS, the FY09 Title III-D Health Promotion budget amendment 1 has been prepared to 

14 decreasethe bndget from 512,520.00 to 11,706.00 (Decreaseof5814.00)inaccordance 

15 with the Title III NotIrlCation ofGrant Award; and 

16 WHEREAS, the FY09 Title III NutritionServiceIncentiveProgram(NSIP)budgetamendment1 has 

17 been prepared to decrease the budget from 510,511.00 to 10,437.00 (Decrease of 

18 574.00) in accordance with the Title III NotiDcation ofGrant Award; and 

19 Original +/­ Revised Total 

20 Title III B 524,315.00 +511,351.00 535,666.00 

21 Title IIID 512,520.00 -5 814.00 511,706.00 

22 (Health Promotion) 

23 Title III Nntrition 510,511.00 -5 74.00 510,437.00 

24 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Counell that it hereby 

25 approves: 

26 1. The n09 Title III B budget amendment 1 to ilIcreasethe budget from 524,315.00 

27 to 3 5,666.00 (Increase of511,351.00)inaccordance with the Title III NotiDcationof 

28 GrantAward; and that the additional funds be ntili.zed inexisting operationalline 

29 items and the following new line items: Tuition and Registration, Travel Expense, 

30 Supplies Office, Dues and Subscription, Professional Services, Consumables, 

31 SpecialActivities; and 

32 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 

RESOLUTION NO. 08-624 
(Approringthe FY 2009Title IIIB, D-Dealth PromotionandTitle III Nutrition Service Incentive Program 
(NSIP) BudgetAmendments 1) 
Page2of1 

2. 	 The FY09 Title III-DHealthPromotionbudgetamendment1to deereasethe budget 

from 512,520.00 to 11,706.00 (Decrease of5814.00) in accordance with the Title III 

NotlDcation ofGrant Award. 

1. 	 The n09 Title III NutritionService Incentive Program (NSIP) budgetamendment 

1 to decrease the budget from 510,511.00 to 10,417.00 (Decrease of 574.00) in 

accordance with the Title III NotlDcation ofGrant Award; and 

Original +1­ Revised Total 

Title III B 524,115.00 +511,151.00 515,666.00 

Title III D 512,520.00 -5 814.00 511,706.00 

(Health Promotion) 

Title III Nutrition 510,511.00 -5 74.00 510,417.00 

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative CouncH hereby authorizes the 

Chairman, Vice-Chairman, and any designated officialto expendand administer the 

budget as attached, provided that any amendments affecting the funds or funding 

levelshallbe submittedforfurther prlorapprovalbytheTohonoO'odhamLegislative 

CouncH. 

The foregoing Resolutionwas passed bythe Tohono 0'odhamLegislative CouncHonthe 11TH. Day 
of OCTOBER, 2008 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 2,514.5 FOR; -0­
AGAINST; -0-NOT VOTING; and [06JABSENT,pursuanUothepowers vestedinthe CouncHbySection 
2 ml of Article VI of the Constitution of the Tohono O'Odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono 
O'Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary ­
IndianAiTairs (Operations)on March 6, 1986,pursuanttoSection 16 ofthe Act ofJune 18, 1914(48 
Stat. 984). 

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

,2008 

ATTEST: 

Lucille Lopez, Ac g Legislative Secretary 

/3 day of tJ~ ,2008. 

http:10,417.00
http:510,511.00
http:of5814.00
http:11,706.00
http:512,520.00


5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

35 

40 

RESOLUTION NO. 08-624 
(Approving the FY 2009Title III B. D-Bealth PromotionandTitle III Nutrition Service Incentive Program 
(NSIP) Budget Amendments 1) 
Pagelofl 

1 SaidResoIUtiOUWr~Ubmittedfor!W,~fo!:the office ofthe ChaS: ?theTohono O'Odham 
2 Nation on the day of l.l.C I::J1f1:!..L ' 2008 at C o'clock, (2. .M., 
3 pursuant to the provisions ofSectiou 5 ofArticleVII oftheConstitution andwillbecome effective 
4 upou his approval or upon his faDure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of 

submittal. 
6 
7 
8 
9 

11 
12 
13 
14 

I nAPPROVED on the~ day of 6 t.. ..f., k.­ ,2008 

16 
17 I 1 DISAPPROVED at /.'C<"""o'clock, £.M. 

18 
19 

21 
22 
23 
24 

26 Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the /1 day of 
27 

____" 2008, at o'clock, ~.M.28 _-->~"":::":"----' 4: W 
29 

~ 

~! LucDIe lopez, ~atlv. Seeretluy 
33 
34 

36 
37 
38 
39 

41 
42 
43 

44 
4S 
46 

TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION 



RESOLUTION NO. 08-624 


ACTION: APPROVING THE FY 2009 TITLE m B, D-HEALTB PROMOTION AND TITLE m NUTRITION SERVICE 
mCEN~PROGRAM(NSW)BUDGETAMENDMENTSI 

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN FRANCES G. ANTONE SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN SANDRA ORTEGA 

DATE: OCTOBER 13, 2008 

NOF NOT 
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT 

BABOQUIVARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL (Absent) 158.45 X 

316.9 (Roberta Harvey) (Present) 
X2. FRANCES G. ANTONE 158.45 

(Vernon Smith) 

CHUKUTKUK 1. ETHEL GARCIA 132.40 X 

264.8 ( ) 

2. VERLON M. JOSE 132.40 
X 

( ) 

GUACHI 1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 113.95 X 

227.9 (Louis L. Johnson) 
2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL X X 

( ) 113.95 

GUVO 1. GRACE MANUEL 99.60 X 

199.2 ( ) 

2. RAYMOND VICTOR 99.60 
X 

( ) 

mCKIWAN 1. MICHELLE ORTEGA 86.00 X X 

172.0 ( ) 

2. SANDRA ORTEGA 86.00 
X 

( ) 

PISINEMO 1. CHESTER ANTONE 91.20 X 

182.4 (Tony Murrietta) 
2. GERALD FAYUANT 91.20 

X X 

( ) 

SAN LUCY 1. LORRAINE EILER 90.55 X X 

181.1 ( ) 

2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 90.55 
X 

( ) 

SAN XAVIER 1. FELICIA NUNEZ 98.25 X X 

196.5 ( ) 
2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON 98.25 

X 

(Eileen A. Estrada-Lopez) 

SCHUKTOAK 1. FRANCES B. CONDE 77.30 X X 
154.6 

(Frederick Jose) 
2. PHYLLIS CACHORA X 

(Agnes Joaquin) 77.30 

SELLS 1.KIMBERL Y LISTO 222.35 X 

444.7 ( ) 
2.EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL 222.35 

X 
( ) 

SIFOIDAK 1. WAV ALENE ROMERO 97.20 X 

194.4 ( ) 
2. MARY LOPEZ 

97.20 
X 

( ) 

TOTAL 2,534.5 2,534.5 -0­ -0­ [06] 
**PASSED VOTES 


